
Site Name FoodNet Role(s) Phone E-mail Fax
CA
CA Duc Vugia PI 510-620-3434 dvugia@dhs.ca.gov 510-620-3425 
CA Rick Alexander Retail Food Study, Campy GSS 925-370-5775 ralexand@hsd.co.contra-costa.ca.us
CA Mirasol Apostol Surveillance 510-451-1344 mapostol@ceip.us 510-451-3210
CA Susan Brooks Surveillance 510-451-1344 sbrooks@ceip.us 510-451-3210
CA Claudia Crandall NARMS/PulseNet 510-412-3796 ccrandal@dhs.ca.gov 510-412-3902
CA Pam Daily Surveillance 510-625-7970 pdaily@ceip.us 510-451-3210
CA Janet Mohle-Boetani CDHS: outbreak investig. 510-620-3434 jmohlebo@dhs.ca.gov 510-620-3425
CA Joelle Nadle Surveillance 510-451-2248 jnadle@ceip.us 510-451-3210
CA Dawn Norton Senior Epidemiologist 510-625-7974 dnorton@ceip.us 510-451-3210
CA Will Probert Chief, Enterics and Special pathogens/ MDL 510-412-3754 WProbert@dhs.ca.gov 510-412-3700
CA Gretchen Rothrock EIPC/FN 510-451-2244 grothrock@ceip.us 510-451-2241
CA Nytzia Perez Surveillance 510-873-0755 nperez@ceip.us 510-451-3210
CA Jan O'Connell Public Health Microbiologist 510-412-3902 joconnel@dhs.ca.gov 510-412-3796
CA Katie Wymore FoodNet Coordinator 510-625-7971 kwymore@ceip.us 510-451-3210

CO
CO Steven Burnite EIP Surveillance Officer 303-692-2776 steven.burnite@state.co.us 303-782-0338
CO Alicia Cronquist FoodNet Coordinator/ Co-PI 303-692-2629 alicia.cronquist@state.co.us 303-782-0338
CO Shaun Cosgrove EIP Surveillance Officer 303-692-2640 shaun.cosgrove@state.co.us 303-782-0338
CO Nicole Comstock STEC/HUS Surveillance 303-692-2676 nicole.comstock@state.co.us 303-782-0338
CO Deborah Aragon EIP Surveillance Officer 303-692-2706 deborah.aragon@state.co.us 303-782-0338
CO Hugh Maguire Co-PI 303-692-3494 hugh.maguire@state.co.us 303-782-0338

CT
CT Jim Hadler PI, EIPC 860-509-7995 james.hadler@ct.gov 860-509-7910
CT Matthew Cartter EIP Co-PI 860-509-7995 matt.cartter@ct.gov 860-509-7910
CT Ruthanne Marcus FN Director 203-764-4363 ruthanne.marcus@yale.edu 203-764-4357
CT Sharon Hurd FNC 203-764-4362 sharon.hurd@yale.edu 203-764-4357
CT Lisa Bushnell EHS-NET 860-509-7395 lisa.bushnell@ct.gov 860-509-7295
CT Stacey Kinney Supervising Microbiologist 860-509-8560 aristea.kinney@ct.gov 860-509-8590
CT Paula Clogher Surveillance Coordinator 203-764-4358 paula.clogher@yale.edu 203-764-4357
CT Pat Mshar Senior Epidemiologist 860-509-7995 pat.mshar@ct.gov 860-509-7910
CT Carol Lyons FNC 203-764-4094 carol.lyons@yale.edu 203-764-4357
CT Quyen Phan Outbreak Coordinator 860-509-7999 quyen.phan@ct.gov 860-509-7910
CT Tracey Weeks EHS-NET 860-509-7398 tracey.weeks@ct.gov 860-509-7295
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GA
GA Susan Lance GOA EIP PI 404-657-2617 selance@dhr.state.ga.us 404-657-7517
GA Cherie Drenzek GOA EIP Co-PI 404-657-2609 cldrenzek@dhr.state.ga.us 404-657-7517
GA Monica Farley MSA PI 404-321-6111 mfarley@emory.edu 404-329-2210
GA Melissa Tobin-D’Angelo GOA FN PI 404-657-1105 mtd’angelo@dhr.state.ga.us 404-657-7517
GA Wendy Baughman MSA EIPC 404-321-6111 wendy. baughman@learnlink.emory.edu 404-728-5011
GA Suzanne Segler MSA FNC 404-321-6111 alumssegler@learnlink.emory.edu 404-728-5012
GA Leah Ann Clark MSA FoodNet Epidemiologist 404-321-6111 lclark2@learnlink.emory.edu 404-728-5012
GA Stepy Thomas GOA FNC 404-657-6440 SmThomas1@dhr.state.ga.us 404-657-9700
GA Cindy Burnett Outbreaks 404-463-0905 clburnett@dhr.state.ga.us 404-657-7517
GA Tameka Hayes GOA FoodNet Epidemiologist 404-657-2559 tdhayes@dhr.state.ga.us 404-657-7517
GA Stacy Crim GOA FoodNet Epidemiologist 404-463-8919 smcrim@dhr.state.ga.us 404-657-7517
GA Betty Franko PHL Director 404-327-6803 efranko@gdph.state.ga.us
GA May Park PHL - Microbiology Director 404-327-7905 mpark@gdph.state.ga.us
GA Lynett Poventud PHL - Bacteriology Director 404-327-7991 lmpoventud@gdph.state.ga.us

MD
MD David Blythe PI EIP 410-767-6685 dblythe@dhmh.state.md.us 410-669-4215
MD Glenn Morris Co-PI FoodNet 410-706-4580 jmorris@medicine.umaryland.edu 410-706-4581
MD Pat Ryan Director EIP 410-767-6784 ryanp@dhmh.state.md.us 410-669-4215
MD Leslie Edwards Outbreak epidemiologist 410-767-5776 ledwards@dhmh.state.md.us 410-669-4215
MD JJ Furuno Special studies/study design and methods 410-706-0134 jfuruno@epi.umaryland.edu 410-706-0098
MD Julie Kiehlbauch Microbiologist 410-767-3427 kiehlbauchj@dhmh.state.md.us 410-767-5500
MD Kirsten Larson Outbreak epidemiologist 410-767-6236 klarson@dhmh.state.md.us 410-699-4215
MD Melanie Megginson Surveillance epidemiologist/special studies 410-767-6261 MMegginson@dhmh.state.md.us 410-699-4215
MD Bob Myers Virologist/PFGE 410-767-5772 myersr@dhmh.state.md.us 410-767-5500
MD Dale Rohn
MD Alvina Chu
MD Shenia Young
MD Adam Newirth
MD Terra Rinker
MD Kim Holmes
MD Amanda Palmer 410-767-6894 AMPalmer@dhmh.state.md.us
MD Maya Monroe 410-767-6051 MMonroe@dhmh.state.md.us
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MN
MN Kirk Smith PI 651-201-5240 kirk.smith@health.state.mn.us 651-201-5082
MN Stephanie Meyer FNC 651-201-5824 stephanie.meyer@health.state.mn.us 651-201-5082
MN Steven Diaz EHS-Net 651-643-2167 steven.diaz@health.state.mn.us 651-201-5082
MN Candace Fuller 651-201-5083 candace.fuller@health.state.mn.us 651-201-5082
MN Stacy Holzbauer EIS Officer 651-201-5592 stacy.holzbauer@health.state.mn.us 651-201-5082
MN Dawn Kaehler 651-201-5228 dawn.kaehler@health.state.mn.us 651-201-5082
MN Carlota Medus 651-201-5527 carlota.medus@health.state.mn.us 651-201-5082
MN Joni Scheftel 651-201-5107 joni.scheftel@health.state.mn.us 651-201-5082
MN Theresa Weber 651-201-5110 theresa.weber@health.state.mn.us 651-201-5082
MN John Besser 651-201-5824 john.besser@health.state.mn.us 651-201-5082
MN Karen Everstein EHS-NET 651-201-5746 karen.everstein@health.state.mn.us 651-201-5082
MN Trisha McDonald EHS-NET (Water) 651-201-5639 trisha.mcdonlad@health.state.mn.us 651-201-5082
MN Erin Hedican 651-201-5119 erin.hedican@health.state.mn.us 651-201-5082
MN IDEPC Division 651-201-5414 Toll-free 1-877-676-5414

NM
NM Joan Baumbach, MD, MPHEIP PI 505-827-0011 joan.baumbach@state.nm.us 505-827-0013
NM Sarah Lathrop, DVM, PhD FN PI 505-272-3895 Slathrop@salud.unm.edu 505-272-3927
NM Karen Edge, MPH FN Coordinator 505-272-3793 Kedge@salud.unm.edu 505-272-3927
NM Kathy Angeles, MPH EIP SO 505-528-5059 kathy.angeles@state.nm.us 505-528-5165
NM Lisa Butler, MPH EIP SO 505-272-3777 Lbutler@salud.unm.edu 505-272-3927
NM Joanne Keefe, RN, MPH EIP SO 505-272-3790 Jkeefe@salud.unm.edu 505-272-3927
NM S. Elizabeth Racz, MPH EIP SO 505-272-3783 Sracz@salud.unm.edu 505-272-3927

NY
NY Dale Morse PI 518-473-4959 dlm04@health.state.ny.us 518-474-7381
NY Perry Smith PI 518-473-4959 pfs01@health.state.ny.us 518-474-7381
NY Shelley Zansky EIP Coordinator 518-474-0926 smz04@health.state.ny.us 518-474-7381
NY Dianna Bopp PFGE 518-474-5822 djs03@health.state.ny.us 518-474-7381
NY Nellie Dumas Bacteriology 518-473-2798 ndb01@health.state.ny.us 518-474-7381
NY Hwa-Gan Chang Stat Unit 518-402-5012 hgc04@health.state.ny.us 518-474-7381
NY Dina Hoefer Research Scientist 518-402-5385 dxh13@health.state.ny.us 518-474-7381
NY Jillian Karr Buffalo SO 585-423-8140 jxk07@health.state.ny.us 585-424-8108
NY David Nicholas EHS-NET/OB 518-402-7600 dcn01@health.state.ny.us 518-474-7381
NY Glenda Smith Rochester SO 716-423-8148 gls02@health.state.ny.us 518-474-7381
NY Nancy Spina Albany SO 518-474-2914 Nls04@health.state.ny.us 518-474-7381
NY Suzanne Solghan Research Scientist 518-474-1436 sms18@health.state.ny.us 518-474-7381
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NY Kim Musser Director of Bacteriology 518-474-4177 musser@wadsworth.org 518-486-7971
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OR

OR Paul Cieslak PI, EIPC 971-673-1111 Paul.R.Cieslak@state.or.us 971-673-1100
OR Emilio DeBess NARMS 971-673-1111 Emilio.e.debess@state.or.us 971-673-1100
OR Julie Hatch Surv coordinator 971-673-1111 julie.hatch@state.or.us 971-673-1100
OR Bill Keene Senior Epidemiologist 971-673-1111 william.e.keene@state.or.us 971-673-1100
OR Debbie Bergquist PHL microbiology 503-229-5882 debbie.y.bergquist@stste.or.us 503-229-5682
OR James Mack EHS-NET 503-872-6775 James.c.mack@state.or.us 503-229-5682
OR Janie Tierheimer PFGE lab 503-229-5885 Janie.Tierheimer@state.or.us 503-229-5682
OR Hillary Booth Research Analyst, Case-control studies 971-673-1111 hillary.booth@state.or.us 971-673-1100
OR Beletshachew Shiferaw FNC 971-673-1111 Beletshachew.Shiferaw@state.or.us 971-673-1100
OR John Townes Reactive Arthritis John.townes@state.or.us

TN
TN Tim Jones State Epidemiologist, EIP PI 615-741-7247 Tim.F.Jones@state.tn.us 615-741-3857
TN Deborah Wojnarek Nuse Consultant, Surveillance Officer 615-532-8176 deborah.wojnarek@state.tn.us 615-741-3857
TN Effie Boothe Nurse Consultant, Surveillance Officer 615-532-2202 Effie.Boothe@state.tn.us 615-741-3857
TN Samir Hanna Epidemiologist, Surveillance Officer 615-253-2256 Samir.Hanna@state.tn.us 615-741-3857
TN Nupur Sashti Epidemiologist, Surveillance Officer 615-532-2720 nupur.a.sashti@state.tn.us 615-741-3857
TN Amanda Ingram Epidemiologist, Surv. Officer, FN Coordinator 615-532-7005 Amanda.Ingram@state.tn.us 615-741-3857
TN Marcy McMillian Surveillance Officer, Epidemiologist 615-532-8503 Marcy.Mcmillian@state.tn.us 615-741-3857
TN Ryan Mason EHS-NET 615-741-7206 ryan.mason@state.tn.us 615-741-8510
TN John Dunn FoodNet PI 615-741-5948 John.Dunn@state.tn.us 615-741-3857
TN Katie Garman Epidemiologist, Surveillance Officer 615-741-7247 katie.garman@state.tn.us 615-741-3857
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FSIS
FSIS David Goldman Assistant Admistrator, OPHS 202-720-2644 david.goldman@fsis.usda.gov 202-690-2980
FSIS Kristin Holt FSIS Liaison to CDC 404-639-3379 kristin.holt@fsis.usda.gov 404-639-3359
FSIS Peter Bridgeman FSIS project officer (financial) 202-690-6586 peter.bridgeman@fsis.usda.gov 202-690-6337
FSIS Bob Teclaw Director of lead Division on FoodNet activities
FSIS Bonnie Kissler Public Health Epidemiology Liaison 404-562-5940 bonnie.kissler@fsis.usda.gov 404-562-5934
FSIS Wayne Schlosser Risk Analyst 979-260-9562 Wayne.schlosser@fsis.usda.gov 979-260-9332
FSIS Wu San Chen Public Health Epidemiology Liaison 404-562-5937 wusan.chen@fsis.usda.gov 404-562-5934
FSIS Rosemary Turner Public Health Epidemiology Liaison 402-344-5162 rosemary.turner@fsis.usda.gov 402-344-5166
FSIS Patsy White Public Health Epidemiology Liaison 402-344-5163 patsy.white@fsis.usda.gov 402-344-5166
FSIS Timothy Ihry Public Health Epidemiology Liaison 402-344-5161 timothy.ihry@fsis.usda.gov 402-344-5166
FSIS Elisabeth Hagan Executive Associate, OPHS 202-690-1276 elisabeth.hagen@fsis.usda.gov 202-690-2980
FSIS Carl Schroeder Deputy Director, Risk Assessment Division 202-690-6189 Carl.schroeder@fsis.usda.gov 202-690-6337
FSIS Bernard Salamone Veterinary Medical Officer 202-690-6585 bernard.salamone@fsis.usda.gov 202-690-6565
FSIS Scott Seys Branch Chief, Foodborne Disease Investgations 

Branch
402-344-5160 scott.seys@fsis.usda.gov 402-344-5166

FSIS Denise Eblen Microbiologist 202-690-6238 denise.eblen@fsis.usda.gov 202-690-6364
FSIS Janice Adams-King Public Affairs/Health Specialist 301-344-4745 janice.adams-king@fsis.usda.gov 301-504-0203
FSIS Chuanfa Guo Risk Analyst 202-690-0817 chuanfa.guo@fsis.usda.gov 202-690-6337
FSIS Myra Gardner Microbiologist 202-690-6135 myra.gardner@fsis.usda.gov 202-690-6364
FSIS Patty Bennett Veterinary Medical Officer 202-690-3182 patricia.bennet@fsis.usda.gov 202-720-7027
FSIS Moshe Dreyfuss Branch Chief, Microbiological Issues Branch 202-690-6379 moshe.dreyfuss@fsis.usda.gov 202-690-6364
FSIS Peter Evans Microbiologist 202-690-6128 peter.evans@fsis.usda.gov 202-690-6364
FSIS Kristal Southern Surveillance Epidemiologist 202-690-6567 kristal.southern@fsis.usda.gov 202-720-8213
FSIS Harry Walker Branch Chief, Residue Branch 202-720-4768 harry.walker@fsis.usda.gov 202-720-8213
FSIS McKenzie Andre Acting Director, Human Health Sciences Division 202-690-6463 mckenzie.andre@fsis.usda.gov 202-690-6414

FSIS Kristina Barlow Microbiologist 202-690-6607 kristina.barlow@fsis.usda.gov 202-690-6364
FSIS James Rogers Branch Chief, Micobiological Analysis and Data 

Branch
202-690-6537 james.rogers@fsis.usda.gov 202-690-6364

FSIS Priya Kadam Microbiologist 202-690-4417 priya.kadam@fsis.usda.gov 202-690-6364
FSIS Evelyne Mbandi Microbiologist, Food Safety Fellow 202-690-0765 evelyne.mbandi@fsis.usda.gov 202-690-6364
FSIS Priscilla Levine Microbiologist 202-690-6042 priscilla.levine@fsis.usda.gov 202-690-6364
FSIS Kis Robertson Surveillance Epidemiologist, Acting Branch Chief 202-690-0898 kis.robertson@fsis.usda.gov 202-690-6414

FSIS L. Victor Cook Senior Microbiologist, Special Assistant to the 
Division Director

202-690-6043 victor.cook@fsis.usda.gov 202-690-6364

FSIS Parmesh Saini Biologist 202-690-6087 parmesh.saini@fsis.usda.gov 202-690-6364
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FSIS Reza Roodsari Microbiology Fellow 202-690-6468 reza.roodsari@fsis.usda.gov 202-690-6364

ERS Paul Frenzen Demographer 202-694-5351 pfrenzen@ers.usda.gov 202-694-5688
ARS Eric Line Research Food Technologist (706)546-3522 eric.line@fsis.usda.gov 706-546-3771 

FDA
FDA Don Burr Microbiology consultant -CFSAN 708-728-4107 donald.burr@fda.hhs.gov 708-728-4177
FDA Elisa Elliot Healthy People 2000 & 2010 Food Safey 301-436-2049 elisa.elliot@fda.hhs.gov 301-436-2717
FDA Jack Guzewich FoodNet Project Officer -CFSAN 301-436-1608 john.guzewich@fda.hhs.gov 301-436-2717
FDA Karl Klontz Medical consultant - CFSAN 301-436-1819 karl.klontz@fda.hhs.gov 301-436-2616
FDA Amy Lando Population Survey contact - CFSAN 301-436-1996 amy.lando@fda.hhs.gov 301-436-26226
FDA Patrick McCarthy FoodNet Deputy Project Officer for Research - 301-436-1822 patrick.mccarthy@fda.hhs.gov 301-436-2626
FDA Morrie Potter FDA- CDC Liaison- CFSAN 404-639-3378 mep1@cdc.gov 404-253-1218
FDA Patrick McDermott NARMS contact -CVM 301-210-4213 patrick.mcdermott@fda.hhs.gov 301-210-4213 
FDA David White Micorbiology consultant- CVM 301-827-8037 dwhite@fda.hhs.gov 301-210-4685


